

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION



COMMISSIONERS: Edith Ramirez, Chairwoman
Julie Brill
Maureen Ohlhausen
Joshua Wright

In the Matter of)
)
)

PUBLIC

MCWANE, INC.,)
a corporation, and)
STAR PIPE PRODUCTS, LTD.,)
a limited partnership.)
)
_____)

DOCKET NO. 9351

RESPONDENT **McWANE, INC.**'S APPEAL BRIEF

J. Alan Truitt
Thomas W. Thagard III
Maynard Cooper and Gale PC
1901 Sixth Avenue North
2400 Regions Harbert Plaza
Birmingham, AL 35203

Joseph A. Ostoyich
Erik T. Koons
William C. Lavery
Heather Souder Choi
Baker Botts L.L.P.
The Warner
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2420

Attorneys for Respondent McWane, Inc.

Dated: June 4, 2013

RECORD REFERENCES

References to the record are made using the following citation forms and abbreviations:

JX# – Joint Exhibit

CX# – Complaint Counsel Exhibit

RX# – Respondent Exhibit

Name of Witness, Tr. xx – Trial Testimony

JX/CX/RX# (Name of Witness, Dep. at xx) – Deposition Testimony

JX/CX/RX # (Name of Witness, IHT at xx) – Investigational Hearing Testimony

JSLF ¶ x – Joint Stipulations of Law and Fact

Complaint ¶ x – Complaint Counsel’s Complaint filed January 4, 2012

Answer ¶ x - Respondent McWane, Inc’s Answer to Complaint

RRFA No. x - Respondent’s Response to Complaint Counsel’s Requests for Admission.

CRFA No. x – Complaint Counsel’s Response to Respondent’s Requests for Admission

Initial Dec. # - Administrative Law Judge’s May 1, 2013 Initial Decision

F. # - Administrative Law Judge’s Findings of Fact

RB # - Respondent’s Post Trial Brief

RFF ¶ - Respondent’s Post Trial Proposed Findings of Fact

CCB # - Complaint Counsel’s Post Trial Brief

CCFF ¶ - Complaint Counsel’s Post Trial Proposed Findings of Fact

CCRFF ¶ - Complaint Counsel’s Reply To Respondent’s Proposed Findings of Fact

{ bold } - In Camera Material

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. THERE IS NO DOMESTIC FITTINGS MARKET.....	2
A. Imported And Domestic Fittings Are Fungible Commodities And End-Users Have A Choice In Writing Their Specifications	2
B. Cheap Imports Have Won The Competition For Specifications And Decimated The Producers Of Domestic Fittings.....	5
C. The ALJ Did Not Rely On Any Economic Evidence Demonstrating A Domestic-Only Fittings Market.....	6
II. MCWANE DID NOT EXCLUDE STAR.....	7
A. Star “Clearly” Entered Virtual Domestic Production Quickly And Successfully	7
B. The ALJ Found That Star Was An Inefficient Competitor	10
C. The ALJ Found That McWane’s Rebate Policy Was Short-Term And Allowed Union Foundry To Continue Operating More Efficiently Than Star.....	13
III. THE MDA DID NOT EXCLUDE SIGMA	15
A. The ALJ Found That Sigma Was Not A Viable Potential Domestic Fittings Competitor.....	15
1. Sigma’s Dire Financial Straits Crippled Its Ability To Virtually Manufacture Domestic Fittings	15
2. Sigma Was Unable To Manufacture Domestic Fittings Within The Short ARRA Window	16
B. The MDA Allowed McWane To Keep Its Efficient Union Foundry In Business	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Counts 6 and 7 Fail Because McWane Did Not Monopolize Domestic Fittings Or Exclude Star	18

II. Counts 4 and 5 Fail Because The MDA Did Not Exclude Sigma Or
 Restrain Trade..... 21

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 22

COMMISSION STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

ARGUMENT 23

I. THERE IS NO DOMESTIC FITTINGS MARKET 23

II. MCWANE’S REBATE LETTER DID NOT VIOLATE SECTION 5 25

 A. Star’s Successful Entry Precludes A Finding Of Monopolization (Or
 Attempt) As A Matter of Law 25

 B. Star Was Less Efficient Than McWane And Consumers Were Not Injured
 By Its Non-Exclusion 29

 C. There Was No Specific Intent To Monopolize And No Dangerous
 Probability Of Success 32

III. THE MDA DID NOT UNREASONABLY RESTRAIN TRADE AND WAS
 NOT A “CONSPIRACY TO MONOPOLIZE” DOMESTIC FITTINGS..... 33

 A. The ALJ’s Finding That Sigma Was Not An Actual Or Potential Domestic
 Fittings Competitor Is Dispositive..... 33

 B. The MDA Was A Buy-Sell Arrangement Between McWane And One Of
 Over 600 Distributors And Not An Unreasonable Vertical Restraint Of
 Trade Nor A Conspiracy To Monopolize..... 35

 C. McWane Did Not Have The Specific Intent To Monopolize..... 37

IV. MCWANE’S REBATE POLICY AND THE MDA WERE BOTH SHORT-
 TERM IN DURATION AND PRESUMPTIVELY LAWFUL 38

V. MCWANE’S REBATE POLICY AND THE MDA HAD LEGITIMATE PRO-
 COMPETITIVE EFFECTS..... 39

VI. THE PROPOSED INJUNCTIVE REMEDY IS MOOT 41

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989).....	30, 32
<i>AD/SAT v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28, 30, 31
<i>B & H Med. L.L.C. v. ABP Admin., Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	37
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	20, 27, 28, 30
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	32
<i>Cable Holdings of Ga., Inc. v. Home Video, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1987).....	22, 34
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. Peacehealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>CDC Techs., Inc. v. IDEXX Labs., Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1999).....	38, 41
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	42
<i>Concord Boat v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000).....	31, 32
<i>Conergy AG v. MEMC Elec. Materials, Inc.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 51 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	34

<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	30
<i>E. Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	42
<i>Engine Specialties, Inc. v. Bombardier, Ltd.</i> , 605 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>Gas Utils. Co. of Alabama, Inc. v. S. Natural Gas Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 282 (11th Cir. 1993).....	21, 34
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>In re Chi. Bridge & Iron Co.</i> , No. 9300, 2005 FTC LEXIS 215 (Jan. 6, 2005).....	23
<i>In re TransUnion Corp.</i> , No. 9255, 2000 FTC LEXIS 23 (Feb. 10, 2000).....	22
<i>Indeck Energy Servs., Inc., v. Consumers Energy Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 972 (6th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	20
<i>Ky. Speedway, LLC v. Nat'l. Ass'n of Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2009).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	36
<i>Levine v. Cent. Fla. Med. Affiliates</i> , 72 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Metro Mobile CTS, Inc. v. NewVector Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 62 (9th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	37
<i>Oahu Gas Serv., Inc. v. Pacific Res., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1988).....	26

<i>Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997)	20, 28
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	28
<i>Paddock Publ'ns, Inc. v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 103 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)	23, 25
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC</i> , 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)	38, 39, 40
<i>Santa Clara Valley Distrib. Co. v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1977)	37
<i>Satellite Television & Associated Res., Inc. v. Cont'l Cablevision</i> , 714 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	26
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 293 (1949)	35, 41
<i>Sterling Merch., Inc. v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 656 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2011)	35, 36
<i>Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 373 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	42

<i>Sunbeam Television Corp., v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (S.D.Fla. 2011)	22, 34
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961)	20
<i>Thompson Everett, Inc. v. Nat'l Cable Adver., L.P.</i> , 57 F.3d 1317 (4th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Ticketmaster Corp., v. Tickets.com, Inc.</i> 127 F. App'x. 346 (9th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)	20, 26, 28
<i>U.S. Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Inds., Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993)	24, 32
<i>U.S. v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960)	37
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	28
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	23
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	26
<i>United States v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	42
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	42
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	42
<i>Yamaha Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981)	34

STATUTES

FTC Act Section 5 1, 18, 25, 33

16 C.F.R. § 3.43(a) 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 3.51(c)(I) 23

Rule 3.54(a) 22
